
Item 74 
Page 1 of 3 

 

November 27, 2023 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

December 5, 2023 

 

FROM 

BRENDON BIGGS, Chief Flood Control Engineer, Flood Control District 

 

SUBJECT 
..Title 
Amendment to Contract with L. Curti Truck & Equipment, Inc. for On-Call Storm Maintenance 
Services 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Acting as the governing body of the San Bernardino County Flood Control District, approve 
Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 22-628 with L. Curti Truck & Equipment, Inc. for on-call 
heavy equipment rental services as needed for routine maintenance projects, public projects not 
exceeding $60,000 pursuant to Public Contracts Code 22032 (a), and emergency projects 
following the applicable provisions of the Public Contract Code, adding additional requirements 
in connection with Executive Order N-6-22 Russia Sanctions and Senate Bill 1439 contractor 
information reporting and increasing the contract amount by $2,500,000 from $2,500,000 to 
$5,000,000, with no change to the contract term of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2027.  
(Presenter: Brendon Biggs, Chief Flood Control Engineer, 387-7906) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner. 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Fund (Net County Cost). 
The San Bernardino County Flood Control District (District) is funded by property tax revenue, 
fee revenue, and other local, state, and federal funding. As this is an on-call heavy equipment 
rental services contract, the specific projects have not yet been determined. Depending on the 
project, one of the identified funding sources will be used to fund the cost of the contract. In the 
event of an emergency, the District will initially finance the emergency costs from their annual 
budget appropriations. Subsequently, the District will submit reimbursement claims to the 
California Office of Emergency Management Services, the Federal Highway Administration, and 
the Federal Emergency Management Agency, as applicable. Sufficient appropriation and 
revenue are included in the District’s 2023-24 budget and will be included in future 
recommended budgets.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The District may call upon a list of pre-approved vendors to provide on-call heavy equipment 
rental services. Expenditures for Contract No. 22-628 are reaching the not-to-exceed amount 
due to L. Curti Truck & Equipment, Inc. being the lowest bidder or responding to emergency 
projects due to the extreme weather events since September 2022. 
 



Amendment to Contract with L. Curti Truck & Equipment, Inc. for On-
Call Storm Maintenance Services 
December 5, 2023 

 

 

Item 74 
Page 2 of 3 

 

The proposed Amendment No.1 will add requirements in connection with Executive Order N-6-
22 Russia Sanctions and Senate Bill 1439 contractor information reporting. Amendment No. 1 
will also increase the total not-to-exceed amount from $2,500,000 to $5,000,000 for L. Curti 
Truck & Equipment, Inc. The proposed amendment will allow the District to continue to receive 
truck hauling services for routine maintenance projects, public projects not exceeding $60,000, 
and emergency projects (following the applicable provisions of the Public Contract Code). 
 
On June 28, 2022 (Item No. 112), the Board of Supervisors approved contracts with 25 
contractors to provide on-call heavy equipment rental services. This item included contracts with 
L. Curti Truck & Equipment, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed $2,500,000 from the period of July 
1, 2022 through June 30, 2027. 
 
Having a list of contracts available for on-call heavy equipment rental services provides good 
value to the District and aligns with the County and the Chief Executive Officer’s goals and 
objectives to provide for the safety of County residents and to operate in a fiscally-responsible 
and business-like manner.  
  
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Sophie A. Curtis, Deputy County Counsel, 
387-5455) on October 26, 2023; Finance (Carl Lofton, Administrative Analyst, 387-5404) on 
November 13, 2023; and County Finance and Administration (Paloma Hernandez-Barker, 
Deputy Executive Officer, 387-5423) on November 16, 2023. 
 



Amendment to Contract with L. Curti Truck & Equipment, Inc. for On-
Call Storm Maintenance Services 
December 5, 2023 

 

 

Item 74 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County Flood Control District 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Curt Hagman   Seconded: Joe Baca, Jr. 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: December 5, 2023 
 

 
 

cc: PW - Basta w/ agree 
Contractor c/o PW w/ agree 
File w/ agree 

JLL 12/7/2023 

 


